

Sessions Case No. 102/2025(ST-02/16)

Present:Sri D. Ghosh

Additional Sessions Judge,FTC 1 st Court, Burdwan in charge of Additional Sessions Judge, 4th Court, Burdwan.

Order No. 10 Dated: 13.03.2026

Today the case is fixed for evidence of rest CSWs.

Out of (5) five accused on court bail accd Sk. Ripon is present by filing hazira and rest accd persons are absent by a petition u/s- 317 of Cr.P.C.

Hd. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

CS witness no 13 and 16 is present today.

Ld. P.P. in-charge files hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is also present.

As per direction of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, regular P.O.is on duty /busy for SIR process.

The case is adjourned today for the ends of justice.

Witness is not examined and discharged.

Ld. P.P. in charge prays for fixing a schedule of dates for evidence of the prosecution witnesses.

Let a fresh schedule be fixed as follows.

Fix 17.08.2026 for evidence of C.S.W.-1 & 2.

Fix 18.08.2026 for evidence of C.S.W 03 to 06

Fix 19.08.2026 for evidence of C.S.W 07 to 09

Fix 20.08.2026 for evidence of C.S.W 10 to 12

Fix 21.08.2026 for evidence of rest C.S.Ws

in terms of section 231 Crpc / 254 BNSS.

The accused are directed to remain present on the next dates.

In compliance with the mandates of the Hon'ble Apex Court as well as our Hon'ble Court the Investing Officer is directed to remain present during trial.

If due to some unavoidable circumstances it is not possible for the investigating Officer to remain present before the Court, the Officer in charge shall depute any other competent police officer who shall ensure the presence of witnesses before the court on the date of recording of evidence

It is the duty of the investigating Officer to protect the witness and ensure their attendance before the Trial court, for taking to its logical conclusion. It will help both the victim and accd person, to have speedy justice which pertains to their right to life as well

Seized alamats, if any be produce before the court on the said dates.

The prosecution is directed to issue process for compelling the attendance of the witnesses and /or the production of the document or thing if any and to inform the investigating Officer.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Inspector/Officer -in- charge of the concerned Police Station for compliance.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

Addl Sessions Judge 4th Court
Burdwan. inc

Sd/-

Addl Sessions Judge 4th Court
Burdwan. inc